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1~ ·APPELLATE' DECISIONS - PACILLI v. ORANGEa 

FRANCIS. O~ PACILLI, trading 
as -M. '/:. 0.. B ~. REST.; 

. Appellant·, 

/ .-

--vs-

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

-MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
. BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 

OF ORANGE, 
Respondent" 

James A. Palmie:r1~ Esq.,, .Attorney ro·r ·Appellant •. 
_Edmond J. Dwyer, Esq., Att'orn_ey for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appe·al from the action of' respondent 
whereby on Feb:ouary 13,, 1958., it suspe_nded appellant •s 
plenary retail consumption license for ten days after f 1nd1ng 
him guilty on a charge alleging that he sold,, served and 
delivered alcoholic beverages to a min.or in violation of Rule 
l of State Regulation No. 20. Appellant 1s licensed premises 
are_ located at 48-50 North Center Street., Orange111 

"Upon the f'iling of the appeal an order was __ entered 
on February 14, 1958., staying the effect of respondent's order 
until the entry of a further order herein. · 

· · · "Appellant in his petition of appeal alleges that 
respondent's action was erroneous in that (l) it was contrary 

. t-o the weight of. the evidence,, (2) ·there was no 1dentif1oa­
t1on of the person who made the sale,, and (3) the evldenoe 

. adduced at the hearing before· re·spondent Board \!:as wholly 
inadequate and insufficient in law. Respondent in its answer 
denies appellant•s allega~ions. 

· _ "The appeal wa~ heard de nQ.YQ. pursuant to Rule. 6 
of State Regulation No. 15. - · 

. "The testimony adduced at the .. hearing herein shows. 
that at about 10:30 p.m.Saturd~ay., November 9,, 1957.11 Elliott 
--- (age 18) and three minor companions drove from Irvington 
to the vicinity of appellant's licensed premises located on 
the corner of Willia.in and Center Streets~ Orange, and parked 
their car on William Street about fifteen to twenty feet from. 
Center·$treet~ The entr~nce t6 appellant's t~~ern is on : 
Qenter Street about forty-five feet in from William Street. · 
Elliott,, alone_. left the parked ca·r and proceeded tow·ard 

;) Centex• Street into which he tu:rned. About .fifteen minutes 
thereafter.the three youths in the parked car saw Elliott as 
he rounded· the corner intq William St:r•eet e He was carrying a 
ca:r,dboard box which they Soon d:tscover1ed contained eight . 
quar1t-cc.i.rtons. of beer, some oj~ which t.he ,group consumed as 
they travelled to West Orange to attend a dance. · A police 
officer who had observed the carat-ans in the look·ed car later 
apprehended the own~r of the cH;n'l and Elliot::t and disposed of' 
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the beer. At - the he·aring Elliott testified_ that he a.lone-~": 
:entered appellant's premises and purchased eight quart­
oartons of beer Which he c_arried from the prem1ses in a card­
board box~ The testimony further shows that later on thena,~-
evening in question Elliott direct~d another police officer· 
to appellant's premises and pointed it out as the tavern, . 
wherein ,pe had purchased. the beer but was unable to __ identify 
therein the person who had made the saleo On cross-examina­
tion Elliott admitted that he had never been in appellant·•s 
premise~ on any. previous occasion. 

. "Appellant 1 s bartender· (who was on duty at the time 
·of the alleged violation) denied making the sale and stated 

that· at no time in.his twelve-year cafe~r as a bartender had 
he ever_filled a single order for eight cartons of beer. 
He, the licensee and the licensee•s·f?ther ~ho· was in the 
tavern at the time all_eged testified that they had -discon­
tinued the-use .. of cartons as receptacles for beer early· in 
October 1957, and that, when they had- used. cartons, the price ,L_ 

-charged for a container of beer was fifty- cents and not forty­
five cepts (the price that Elliott.testified he paid fdr each 
·container). .. .. -. . - · ! · 

"The failure -of a minor to identify the per.son who. 
sold him alcoholic beverages is not f~tal in disciplinary 

. proceedings provided it. be est.ablished. that the minor pur­
chased. ·alcoholic beverages in the lic:ensed premis\es (Re Dante, 
Bulletin 7.71;, Item 9)., . : , _. . · . .---· . 

~ . . 

) 

, · .. · - "Consid_ering- all the ~vidence _ he:rein, I find that · 
· ·the· testimony of the- minor (uncorroborated as. to the purchase 

.bY him of alcoholic beverages i_n and upon appellant vs licensed 
premises)_ is insuffic~ent :to .support· a finding of appellant •s · 

-guilt, and I conclude that respondent has failed to establish· 
by.a fair .preponderance of the evidence the violation charged~ 
I·recommend, therefore, ~hat the action of respondent be 
rever-sed, and that. the charge preferred against appellant_ be 
dismissed (Re Doolan et: al., Bul].etin 1101+,. Item 5; cf. 
Re Borstelmann, Bulletin 1127, Item 3; cf o Re Bilansky,, Bulle-­
tin 1162 .f Item 7} o " . 

No exceptions to the Hearer 98 _Report.,were taken· within 
the ·time 'limited by_ Rule 14 -of.· State !te'gulatit):n No.. 15. Havin·g 
carefully considered all the_ facts and circumstances herein, I 
concur in the H~arer•s findings and conclusion and adopt his -
recommendation~-- · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of May, 1958, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same 
is hereby reversed·" 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. bir_ecto_r (I 
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2' II DISCIPLINARY . PROCEEDINGS . - GAMBLING - to1'TERY - EMPLOYING " -·. . 
PERSON WITHOUT PERMIT REQUIRED BY MUNICIPAL REGULATION -­
FAILURE TO HAVE TRUE COPY OF APPLICATION ON PREMISES 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR. PLEA" ·' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro~eedings against 

·,. 

MAXWELL TAVERN & GRILL, INCe 

) 

) 
1039 Washington. St. running ) 

·.through to 61-63 - 11th St. 
Hoboken, N. Jo~ ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-142, issued· by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Hoboken" · · ·· ·· 

. I 

\, 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORD~R. 

. ------------------------------~----) . 
Peter Daghlian, Esq.» Attorney for Def:endant-licensee ~ 
Edward F .• Ambrose~ Esq., appearing for. the Division of 

. Alcoholic Beve·rage Cointro 1. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded lliill. vult to the following charges: 
. ' 

11 1~ On March 19 and 20, 1958; you allowed,, permit­
ted and suffered· gambling, viz.,:making and accepting of 

·bets in a lottery commonly known as the 'numbers game' in. 
and· upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 7 
of St~te R~gulation Noo 20. · · 

_u~L, On March 19 and 20, 1958,, ·you allowed, permitted 
and suffered tickets and participation rights in a lottery, 
commonly known as the 'numbers game• to be sold· and offered 
for sale in and upon your iicensed premises; in violation 
of. Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20e : . , · 

I 
I 

·. n3. On March 20, 1958, you permitted persons to· work· 
in your licensed premises without their first having 
complie'd with Ar.tic le VI of an Ordinance adopted by the· , 
Mayor ,and Council of the City of Hoboken on December.7, · 
1955~. thereby yourse·lf violating said Article V"!- of the· 
aforementioned Ordinance. ) 

J' 

· 
114~ On March 2·0, 1958, you· conducted your licensed : 

,business without having a photostatic or other true copy 
of your application for your current license on the 
licensed premises available for inspection; in violation 
of Rule 16 (b ) of State. Regulation No e 20 e 

11 

! 

The file herein discloses. that at about 10~45 p.m., 
Wednesday, March 19, 1958, ABC agents visited defendant's . 

.. licensed premises and remained therein until 12 :45 a ,,m. the , · 
followfng morning. During their sta?. they observed "Charlie', 
t{le Q.artender therein, ·take ~'numbers I bets from· tWO patrons and 

. later ... they::~ themselves, placed a similar.bet with him,, Th,~ 
agents\.'a'gain visited defendant '.s licensed premise.a at noon the 
following day and each placed a "numbers" bet with "Charlie", 

·who made notations on a paper napkin, accepted ~ar.ked dollar 
bills in payment and went into the k1tchen0 As pre-arranged, 
bwo local detectives and· a third agent entered the premis~s 
and all f'.ive proceeded into the. kitchen where, at the reqq.es .. t 
of the police,, the bartender, who ·then identified himse,lf .as 
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Chatiea:·' Stair, emp:t~ed his. pockets which contained $7 .25 )~n 
Change .f .. $60.QQ in. pills. including the agents I marked Cllrr~nC]/i. 
and hall' a menu card on which was listed 36 "numbers " play$·:~ · -
tot~lling $27 .40. ,:The -napkin on which Stair had written2tH1e:C 
·num~ers i played by·· th~ agents ~1as . located in ~ trash can o f'\~"d_ · 

Furtheri. ;Lnvestigat,ion by the. q.gents disclo~eO. that there -:w~~ , 
·no photostatic o:r~ other true qopy of the license application·) 
on the premises· anp. that neither Stair nor a sec.and bartepg~r. 
named Slavko Braj~cf, could produce work permits as requirecf' 
by a looal ordinance. . Among thos-e. present in the licensed, 

.Prem. ises durin~. ~he .. agent~' stay on their. second visit .wef."~1"
1

:·_\ 
Ambrose~ Chi us {pre~ident of· defendant corporate-1-:j.censee 

· herein): and his v-rife •. · 

· Defendan~, cpntends in··mitigation. of the penalty that . \ 
Amorose Ghius had no knowledge of :a.ny gambling ac.tivity on 
the licensed premises·· and that the· reason he could not _produce 
the lj.9e.nse·· w~s b~~ause :Lt hetd fallen behind a p~rtition. With 
·respect to the first claim,· Rule· 33 ·of State Reguiation No. 20 · 
makes a .. li<fonsee strictly responsible for any y~olation oc'cur.­
ring on· his licensed premise~ eve.n J;hough the licensee had no · 
knowledge of it-. : Essex Holding Corp~• v. Hock, 136 N. J .. L •. 28. 
As. to the second ·claim, that· Which the agents sought and failed 
to· r·1nd ·'was the phqtos ta tic or other· tru$ copy of the lic~nse 
application which. mus·t.,- at all. times, be 1:available for agen~s 1 

inspect ion e . . . 

·Defendant· h.~s n·o ·prior adjudicated: record. r··shall 
·.~uspend" its licen~e for the min~um periqdj of twenty-five 
days on: Charges l ~nd 2 (Re Aron1s:t, ·Bullett in 120p, Item 8) 
anP, fifteen days on.Charges 3 .a.no 4 .(Re ·Ka1asarines & Vlismas, 
Bullet.in 1211, It~m.· 3), ma.king p. -total suspensiC?P o:f forty days .. 
Five. days will be· remitted for the plea herein,· 1eaving a net· 
s~p.ension of thi~ty-five days. : : .. · . r 

. , . I . 

· According_ly, it :is, on this 30th d~y of ·-~Pril, l958,, . 

ORDERED" that -Plena'ry Retail ._constimption License c-142., 
.:is.sued by the Mun;ic;ipal Bop.rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City, of. Hoboken to Maxwell T.avem & Grill,, !pc., for prem-
1s~s 1039 Washington St. running through to61-63 - 11th St • .,· 
Hopoken, be and the· same· ·ls· here'by suspended for.-thirty-five .·· · 
(35) days,, commencing at 2:00 a.m9 May 7,, 1958,, ~nd terminating 
a.t::2 :00 a .m. June 11,, 1956. · .. · " ._ . .·: . 

';' 

'' j 

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO NON-MEMBERS - GAMBLING .. ~ 
FAILUR.E TO HAVE TRUE COPY OF LICENSE APPLICATION ON PREMISES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR 35 DAYS., .LESS 5 FOR PLEA 4> 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed-ings_against 

LYONS-SCHEPSCO POST ·No. 1451, 
VETERANS OF .. FOREIGN WARS 

31 Reid Street . . 
Sout~River,:N~ J~, 

Holder of Club License CB-227J. 
·issued by the Director of the 
· Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Controle 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·) 

) 
---------------~-------------~----

· CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-Llcen.see,, by John Hrabovski~· Post Commander o 

Edward F ~ Ambrose, Esq r>., appearing for Divlston of Alqoholic 
Beverage,Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant pleaded gullty to the following.charges:. 

. · 
01~ ·On April_ 11, 1958, you s9ld

1

, served a~d delivered 
.and allowed·; permitted and suffered the sale 9 . service and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages to persons not bona fide 

'·members. o"f your club or bona fide guests of any such mem­
ber; in violation of Rule 8 of State Regulation No .o 7: 

n2,,, On :April 11, 1958,, you allowed_, permitted and sur-. 
fered · gambling.9 viz", ·the playing or· card games for stakes 
of money,, in aqd upon your licensed-premises; in violation 
of Rule 7 of State Regula.tion No~ 20. . 

u3 '1 On April 11., 1958, you conducted· your licens:e«i . 
business without having a photostatic ~r other tru·e·· copy · · -
of·your application for your current. ).icense on.the 
licensed premises available for· inspeytion; in violation . 
of Ru.le· 16 (b) of State Regulation Noe 1 20e '~. .. 

The· file· herein discloses that on Friday, April 11.$1 
1958$ at about 10~45 P111m.~ two ABC agents entered the defend-· 
ant Vs licensed premises wherein ··they purchased and consumed a 
portion of two bottles of beer served to them by John v. Kuchtyak 
(the bartender )·e Kuchtya~ did. ,not inquire of the agents (non- . 
members} if they.were members or. bona fide guests of-members of 
said clubG 'While consuming said beer the agents saw five men . , 
playing· se.ven...:-c!ard poker (25 and 50. cents a card) in an adjqining 
room~ The a.gents )1 after observing the progress of' .. the game ,for · 
a few ininut.es·$ walked into· the adjoining room,, ident:lfied. them-:­
aelves to the players and the bartender who was watc~i.ng the gameQ 
The local police· were called for assistance and, -upon their 
arrival$ it was determined that there was $72,_00on·t.he table~ 
including $11~50 in the "pot~" An in:;3pection of .. the premises 
failed to disc1o·se that a pttotostatic or ·other. true· copy ·or· · 
the licensee~s application for.its current license was avail­
able for .inspectione 

, Defendant has no. prior adjudicated record o · .I shallf~· 
su~pend d~fendantia licens~ for fifteen days on Charge l· · 
(Re Ei~hth Ward Progressive Republican crubj Bulletin 12101 
Item 3 1 to which-will be added ten days on Charge 2 · · 
(Re Ukrainian .American Cit.izens C b Bulletin 1168, It.em. 7) 
and ten days on Charge 3 cf' C> Re .. asarines & Vlismas, Bulletin 
'1211~ Item 3) ~ making a. td_~l suspe_n t~6~._'.th:tity_=!iv~.·d?L;YS;.-. ·:·.;Fi.Y~.~Jiays, ., . • .if! . . . .. . 

if~i. ~ '." .. 
J ;/"' 
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. - --;:, ... 

·w111 be:·rem1tted for th~ plea ~ntcir~d herei~,. ~eaVifig a net 
su~penaion .of th~rty days·~ ... · · ::~~· 

,r, 

Accordingll, it :ts, on this· i5th day of May,· 195B)\x~·, 

ORDERED .that Club Licens~ CB-227, issµed. by· the w~:: . 
Di·rector of the Di yision of= Alcoholic· Beverage Control to' · -· · 

. Lyons-Schepsco Post Noe 1451, Vet.~rans of Foreign Wars,, i;'or 
premis~s 31 Reid: .street,, South ~iver, .be i and the'· .same is.-~ . .,., 
he:reby SuBpended. ·ror tn~ balance_ O.f_ "itS'. te:rrn,, ef;C~ctive a-t;.:-
2 : QO a .m. June 2, -1958 ·; apd it . is . f.urthe~ . ~::} :t.~:~/ 

·, ORDERED that- any .. ~~pew~i:--or· s:a14 "11cense r·or the 1958-
59 licens.ing year shall· b~~ anQ. ·re.r_nain U:q.der s_usp·ension until 
2 ; 00 a .m. July 2 .t 1958 e :" ' · , . · '. :: .. > "-. · . '_ : , : . . : : ·. :· . · · 

I 
. I 

.. WILLIAM HOWE' DAVIS . 
, :_. · . DireQto~' ;:: · · 

. . 
. ! 

, . 

4. t)ISCIPLINARY PR.OCEEDINGS'- SALE:.IN.-VIOLATION OF1 RULE l OF 
· · STATE REGULATION. NO. 38 - CONDUCTING BUS!NESS AND ADMITTING. 

PERSONS OTHER THAN LICENSEE.AND.EMPLOYEES ON PREMISES IN 
. VIOLATION ·OF LO.CAL REGULATION" .~-. EMPLOYING PERSON NOT HAVING 
· REQUIRED MUNICIPAL PERMIT - PRlOR RECORD·-- L:ICENSE SUSPENDED 
-EOR.35 DAYS, LE~S 5 FOR-.PLEA:9:- .·: 

1 

.'.'. • 

; .·· ·-

In'" the ·Matter of Dfsoipl:\nf?.ry- .. : .. ) 
Pr.oceed:tngs against · 

-PETER RESTIVO 
') 

t/a PET~'S TAVERN 
. 119 Brunswick Street 
Jers~y City, No,J., 

,_ ~ ) 

':· ·. ) 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump·"'.'~,, 
t.1on License C-372, :.issued .by_ the") 
MUn.icipal Board· of Alcoholic . ·. ·. _ · 
Beverage· Control of. the City qf·;', .·.·) . . . 
Jersey City. · { · ::. - · ... ·> : · · 
-~~~------~~---------------~--~~~~)- . . . . . . . 

Samuel M. co.le, . Esq·. I Attorney for Defendant-licensee.' 
· EQ.~ard ·F ~ Ambrose, Esq o ,,· a,ppeari;ng for- Division of Alcoholic 

.:_o:-.·.. · Bev~rage. Control.r,-

. . . 

n1. · Oh Sunday, Apitil 13,, 1958·:,. at a~out ~.:25 p.m., you 
sold and.delivered and allowed,; permitted and.suffered the 

. sale., and delivery of· an alcoholi~ beverage, vi~ o·, a pint 
bott.le of ·Seagram's 's'~ven Crown :$31ended Whiskey, at retail,, 
in its original container for cc;>hsumption ofif:'·: your _licensed 

. - -. premises and allowed, permitted. and suffered-' the removal 
of said alcoholic 'bev~rage in its original container from 
your licensed ·premise~; ·in v1ol~t1on of Rule ~ of State 

· ; Regulation No .. · ~8. , · 
-.:.: 

112., On ·sunqay, Apr11 ·20, 1958,, between 1?;.03 p.m. and 
12:12: p.m., you conciucted your l_icensed business·; in viola­

·tion of Sec'tion:.4 of bi:'dinance K-1299 adopte~·~.by.the .. Board 
o'f Commissioners of the City Of Je~sey.City on Jtine·-20, 
1950.,· .:. . . ' < 

; . 
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II ' 3Q· On Sunday, April 20, 1958, between 12:03 p.mo 
and 12:12 p.m.~ you suffered and permitted persons 
except yourself and your actual employees and agents in 
and upon your licensed premises; in violation of Section 
4 of Ordinance K-1299 adopted by the Board of Commis­
sioners of the City of Jersey City on June 20, 1950~ 

"4. On April 13 and 14,, J.958, and on divers oth_er 
days i11 you engaged and employE?d on ~our licensed premises 
in connection with your licensed b'1siness as a bartender 
a person known a.s Carlo Liscastro who had not been·issued. 
an identification card by the Depa~tment of Public Safety 
of the City of Jersey City in cont6rmity with Sections 13 
and 14 of Ordinance K-1299 adopteq by the.Board of Commis­
sioners of the City of Jersey City on June 20~ 1950; in 
viola-ti on. of Sect,ion 15 of -said. Ordinance~" 

The file herein discloses that ron Sunday,, Aprj;l 13,· 1958, 
at about 1:03 p&m~, an ABC agent entered the licensed premises 
when its front door·was opened for busirtess., Upon entering the 
premises the agent observed four men (one carrying an·~a~parent 
highball) coming into the barroom througµ a rear door which 
leads to a boarded-up store (a part of tpe licepsed premises). 
Shortly thereafter the agent saw Carlo Ili.scastro (the bartender) 
give What appeared to be a pint bottle Of Whiskey to one of 
th_ese men who placed the same in a paper: bag and departed from 
the premises41' At about 1:20 p.m. 8\ second agent entered the 
premises and took a seat at the baro At about 1:25 p.mo the . 
former agent asked the bartender for a pint bottle of Seagram's 
Seven Crown Blended Whiskey "to go. 11 The bartender thereupon 
placed a pint bottle of the requested brand of whiskey in a 
brpwn paper bag, gave the same to the agent an:iaccepted payment 
thereofo ·At about 1:30 p.me the agents {one of them in posses­
sion of -the alcoholic beverage) left the P,remises without making 
their identities knowno ; 

The file further discloses that on Sunday; April 20, 1958, 
at about 11:15 a~mo, the agents returned to the vicinity of the 
licensed. premises and kept the same under surveillance~ · At about 
11:30 a.m. the agents observed Peter Res~ivo (the licensee) 
unlock·the front door of the aforementioned boarded-up store and 
enter the sameo At about 12:03 p.m., after two males were seen 
entering the store, one of the agents gained admission to the 
same and saw five males (including the licensee) seated at a 
table upon which there were two bottles of whiskeyo 

Drinks were being served to this group by aforesaid Carlo 
Liscastro who also served the agent with a drink of Scotch whisky 
and accepted fifty cents in payment thereof o 

At about 12:12 Pom. the second agent, by a prior arrange­
ment, knocked on the door of the store and was admitted to' the 
same by his companion over the objectiqn of one of the -patrons@ 
Both agents identified themselves and informed the licensee and 
Liscastro of the aforesaid violations. 

The local regulations prohibit the conduct of the busi­
ness between 2:00 a~m. and 1:00 Porn. on Sunday, and prohibit 
persons other than the licensee, his actual employees and agents 
to be in and upon the licensed premises between such hours. 

The investigation of the case also discloses that the 
licensee per~itted the aforesaid bartender (Carlo Liscastro), 
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who had not been issued an identification card by the Departm~nt 
of Public Safety of Jersey· City, to act as bartender on the· 
licensed premiseso 

: :Sy way of mitigation, the att.orney for the licensde s-il'b­
mitted a statement which I have carefully examined, together 
with the file and the reports of the agents. The attorney .· 
alleges that defendant has made. arrangements to lease the 
boarded-up store to a club and intends to apply to exclude the 
store from his licensed premises. However, I do not see how · 
tflese facts excuse the violations set, forth in Charges i; 2-. -
.and 3. · i.. . 

The defendant has a prior adjudicated record o Effective't 
June 22, 1952, when he held a .license at 351 Third Street, 
Jersey City, the local issuing authority suspended his license· 
for·five days .for sale during prohibited hours~ Under the 
circumstances of this'case I shall suspend defendant 8s license 
for thirty days on all chargeso If separate penalties were 
imposed on each charge, a longer suspension would have been 
warranted but I am taking into consideration the fact that the 
agents did not 1identify themselves after they discovered the 
violations committed on April 13. Because the prior similar 
violation to Charge 2 herein occurred within a ten-year period$ 
an additional five days_ will be added, making a total suspension 
of.thirty-five days. Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of thirty days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on· this 27th day of May, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-372, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Peter Restivo, t/a Pete 1 s Tavern, 
for premises 119 Brunswick Street, Jersey City, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effective at 
2:00 a.m. June 2, 1958; and it is further 

ORDERED that auy renewal or transfer of such license 
shall.be and remain under suspension until 2:00 a.m. July 2, 
1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

5. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS .... TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
ADJOHOL - AI.COHOL ORDERED FORFEITED - MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED 
TO INNOCENT LIENOR, 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
February ·26, 1958 of a qlla.ntity 
of alcohol and a Chevrolet sedan 

) 

) 
on the Pulaski Skyway, in the City 
o:(' Jersey City, County of Hudson ) 

Case No. 9661 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

and State of New Jersey~ 

chivia~-&-chi~i~;~-E~q;~;-by-r;;~1;-dh1v1an, EsqG, Attorneys 
for General Motors Acceptance Corporationa 

I. Edward Amada, Esq,, appearing for the.Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controla 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· This mat.ter -comes before me pursuant to the provisions 
of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to 
determine whether a quantity of alcoholic beverages and a 
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Chevrolet sedan, described in a schedule attached hereto, 
sei'zed on February 26, ~958 on the Pulaski Skyway, Jerse~r 
CityJ New Jersey;; constitute unlawful property and should 
be forfeited(! 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. s. 
33:1-66 an appearance was entered on behalf of General Motors 
Acceptance Corporation, which sought recognition of its alleged 
lien on the motor vehicle. Ernest Hampton, the owner of the 
motor vehicle, did not appear and no one opposed forfeitur~ of 
the ~lcoholic beverages& 

Reports of ABC agents-arid other dociJments in the file, 
presented in evidence with consent of counsel for 0the finance 
company, disclose the following facts: 

Local police officers halted the Chevrolet sedan on 
the above date and location during their routine patrol of 
traffic on the highway. The officerB ascertained that the 
motor vehicle was being operated by Ernest Hampton, the regis-

. tered o'Wner of such vehicleo When the officers discovered 38 
half-gallon jars of alcohol, without a stamp on any of the jars 
indicating the payment of tax on alcoholic beverages, in the 
trunk of the car, they placed Hampton under arrest 9 and seized 
the alcohol and motor vehicle.· Later such alcohol and motor 
vehicle were turned over to ABC agentso 

The contents of one of the jars were analyzed by the 
Division chemist, who reports that it is alcohol and water,, 
fit for beverage purposes, with an alcoJ::10lic content by volume 
of 45o2 per cent. 

Ernest Hampton gave the officers a signed statement 
wherein it appears that by prearrangement he met a resident of 
Virginia on a highway in Delaware, there purchased the alcohol, 
transferred such alcohol from another motor vehicle to the 
Chevrolet sedan, and was transporting the alcohol to his home. 

The alcohol is illicit because of the absence of a tax 
stamp on any of the jars (Ro S. 33:1-1(1), RoS. 33:1-88) aside 
'from the fact that the manner of its purchase plainly demon­
strates that it was bootleg liquor. Such illicit alcohol, and 
the motor vehicle in which it. was transported and found, con­
stitute unlawful property and are subject to forfeiture. R. s. 
33~1-l{y), R.S. 33:1-2, R.S. 33:1-66. 

General Motors Acceptance Corporation presented in evi­
dence a conditional sales contract dated November 83 1957 signed 
by Ernest Hampton, assigned to the finance company, and repre­
senting the sale to Hampton of the Chevrolet sedan in question, 
with an unpaid balance due therein after rebate for prepayment 
Of $2432.21. 

Before accepting the contract and extending credit to 
Ernest Hampton the bank received information that he was 
employed by a construction company as a laborer and truck 
driver, with earnings of $450e00 a month, was 35 years of age, 
single and resided at a Bridgeport, Connecticut address for a 
year and a half 3 and was furnished with the name of his previous 
employer and the name of a business r 1 eference@ This information 
was che.cked by the personnel of the finance company and found to 
.be accurate, and no derogatory information was developed. It 
appears that Ernest Hampton has no previous criminal record. 
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.. I am satisfied tha:t. the f:inance company made a 
reasonable inde·pendent investigation of Ernest Hampton's 
background and· ·source of . income,_ acted in good faith and did 
not kno·w or have· any reason to· suspect that the Chevrolet 
sedan would be used to transport illicit alcoholic beveragese 
Consequently I ~h,all recognize-. the -lien of the finance com-
pany to the extent or $2.432."21~ ·.· . . 

It.appears that the amount of the lien and the costs 
of seiztire and sto~age qf the.motor vehicle. exceed the 
appraised va·1ue· of such vehicle. The motor vehicle will 

· therefore be ·burned over to the finance company upon payment 
of 11.he costs .of itis. seizure. and s_torage ... 

' . . . . ' 

Acc:ordingly·,· ·1·t· is .DETERM~NED .and ORDERED that\.if, 
on or before the 15th day of May, ·1958,, General Motors "'­
Acceptance· Corporation, pays·1;he _costs incurred in the seizure 
and storage ·of the Chevrole.t· .s.edan, de-scribed in Schedule "A"' 
attached hereto_,. SU.Ch motol1 veh°i:cl~ Wi 11 be returned to it; 
and it ;ts further · · , 

DETERMINED and.ORDERED.that.the alcoholic beverages 
listed. in the aforesaid.· Schedule.· "A"· con'stitute lU1lawful prop­
erty and the sari1e· be and hereby are. forfei-ted. in accordance 
with the provisions of Ro S~ .33:1-66 and thaJc they be retained 
for the· use ·of hospitals (3,nd State,· county and municipal insti­
tutions_, or destroyed in whole or ·1n part, at the di.rection· 
of the Director of the Pivi~ion:of Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dated: May 5; 1958. Directoro 

SCHEDULE 11A 11 

38 - half-gailoi jai~ of alcohol 
1 - Che-vro·1et. sedan, Serial and Engine 

No.Ill VC57T293507 ,. Connecticut 
·Registration HH583o : · 

In the Matter of the Seizure-on ) 
February l; 1958, of distilling 
appara t.us , 7 empty f 1 ve ~gallon · ) 
cans~ miscellaneous_ personal prop­
erty; and a Pontiac sedan on the. ·) · 
southbound lane of· the .New Jersey· 
Turnpike .9 in the_ Township of East··· ) 
Brunswick., ·County. of Middlesex and 
State· of New Jersey 11 ) 

---------------------------------~-

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Emanuel Kaplan, Esq·a,. Attorney for Willie Freeman G 

I 0 Edward Amada-, Esq.» appearing for·the. Division of Al9oholic 
:Beverage Controlo 

.'1 

I_ • 

. This matter comes before ·me pursuant to the provisions 
of ·Ro So 33 :l-66 and RIJ)s!Q· .33 ~2-4 to determine whether a dis­
tilling appar•atus,' a nuinber of empty five~gallon cans, miscel· ... 
laneous personal p.roperty and a ·Pontiac sedan~ described in a 
schc;:dule . attached here·to ~ seized on February 1:; 195r8 on the 
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southbound lane of the New· Jersey Turnpike, in East B:t"UntJwiok, 
New Jersey, cons~itute unlawful property and should be for­
feited e 

·When the matter came on for hearing Willie. Freeman, the 
registered owner of the motor vehicle, appeared and sought·its 
returne No one opposed forfeiture of the balance of the seized 
propertyQ 

.Reports of ABC agents and other ~ocuments in the file1 
presented in evidence with consent.of counsel for Willie Free-

· man, disclose the following facts: · · 

A New Jersey State Trooper haltE1d t~he Pontiac s·edan 
at about 2:50 aom.i on the above date and location during his" 
routine patrol of traffic on the highwayo; The t~rooper a.seer~ 
tained that the motor vehicle was being:operated by Henr.y 
Lovely, Jr$, who was accompanied by Jam.es :Cc Smith. When the· 
trooper discovered that the distilling apparatus was beL~g 
tran?ported in the motor vehicle, he. placed both men under 
arrest_,· and took the motor vehicle and its cargo into, custody. 
Such motor vehicle and. the articles being:· transported there in 
were later turned over to ABC agents·. \· 

Lovely and Smith claimed that they did riot know that 
they were transporting distilling apparatus. Lovely said that 
he borrowed the car from his friend Will;te Freeman, who did 
not know that distllling apparatus was to be transported . 
therein; that such articles were placed in the vehicle, at the 
direction of a person named King, who arranged with Love1y·to 
meet him on the highway near Williamstown, New Jersey. 

The distilling apparatus was not ~egistered with the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic. Beverage Control as .,. .. 
required by R$ SQ 33:2-1. The five-gallon cans wer~ of the 
type usually used to transport illicit alcoholic beverages., 
The unregistered distilling apparatus constitutes unlawful 
property (Ro S~ 33:2-2) and the five-gallon cans intended for 
the transportation of illicit alcoholic beverages -likewise ). 
constitute unlawful property (R. s. 33 :l-t(y) ), and all of 

· such articles, together with the motor veh1c·1e in which they . 
were transported and found, are ·subject to forfeiture e Re .S. 
3 3 ~ 1-6 6, R g S ., 3 3 : 2 -5 c . 

Willie Freeman testified as follow~: He is· 28 years of 
age, unmarried, resides with his sist~r, has been steadily 
employed for over five years by an indus~rial concern, and has 
been a friend of Lovely 1 s and his family for many years f} He 
loaned his car to Lovely.on various occasions. 1 Lovely, to his 
knowledge, was employed as a longshoreman~ On Janilary 31st, 
at Lovely 1 s request, on his statement that he intended to take 
his girl for a ride 3 Freeman loaned the·car to Lovely 3 and he 
had no reason to ~uspect that the car would be used to trans-
.Port still parts ., · 

Lovely tes·tified that he is twenty. years of age,, single, 
resides with his mother, is employed as·a longshoreman, has· 
never previously been arrested, has long been friendly·with 
Freernan 2 borrowed his car on occasionJ) and on the afternoon of 
January 31st asked Freeman for the loan of th~ car to keep a 
date with his girl that night. That· nighta apparently having 
instead arranged to transport the still; .he drove to his girl~fs 
ho~se 1 and cancelled his date~ 
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. I am satisfied from the evidence presented -that Willie··" 
Freeman ,acted 1n good f ai t.h and did not know or have any 
reason to suspect that his motor· vehicle would be· us·ed to tran·s­
port ari unregistered still or parts tqereof. The Pontiac·~' sedan 
will be.returned to him.upon payment of the costs of its seizure 
and s~orage. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED. and ORDERED that if on or_ 
before the 19th day of May, 1958~ Willie Freeman pays the 9qsts 

,of the seizure and storage of his Po'ntiac sedan, it will be·· 
returned to him; and :t t is further 

1
• 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized 
·property.,, more fully ·des'cribed in Schedule "A 11 attached hereto P 

constitutes unlawful property .and the same be and hereby is 
'-iforfeited in accordance with the pPov,isions of Re S. 33 :1-66 

and. R._ s. 33·:2.-5., and sh~ll .be sold at public- sale for the ·use 
ofc· the State-· iri accordance .with State Regulation No" 29 or 
retained for the use of hospitals antj. state, county and municipal 
institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction 
of·, the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control0 

WI.LLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Pirector. 

1 - distilling apparatus 
7 - e~p~y five-gallon cans 

Miscellaneous personal property and 
. . clothing . 

1 - Pontiac sedari, Serial and Engine 
. No. L8XH29975, N. Yo Registration 

9-K-4878. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATES FIXED FOR SUSPENSION 
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS. 

;In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag~ipst 

SUN TAN RECREATION PARK, INC. 
T/a SUN TAN RECREATIO}~ PARK, ·INC~ 

.. Route /123 

) 

) 

) 

. - Rive rd~ le , N • J. , ) 

Holder of Plena:ry Reta:i:i Consumption ) 
.. License C-7, issued by the Borough 

"~~·~=~=-,~:~~~:-~~:~~~-~:~~=~=:~~==:--) 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

0 RD ER 

~- By order dated February 19, 1958$ I suspended defend- · 
ant's. license for forty days. Because defendant 1s premise.s 
were then closed, the order provided that the effective .dates 
for said suspens:Lo;n would be fixed by a.,,subsequent. order afte:r 
the licensed premises reopened for the 1958 seasone See Bulle-
tin 1216, Item ·4. · · 

It now,appearing to my sati~faction that defendant us 
Premises have been reopened~for the 1958 season, 

.. Jit is,, on this 12th day of May,, 1958, 
) ' . . 

ORDERED that .the. forty-day suspension heretofore imposed 
~>shall commence at 2 :00 a.m. May. 2·2, 1958, and terminate at the 
expiration of the license at midnight June 30,, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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. 8 e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS ''" LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

TOP HAT BAR, INC. 
363 We Market Street 
Newa:t:'k 7, N •. J Q , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )1 
t1on License c-736~ issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Newarko · · 
~---~-----------------~----~--:----). 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert W & Wolfe, Esq ·a, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fo Ambrose,, Esql»·_, appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIR.ECTOR : 

Defendant has pleaded non vult 1 to a charge alleging 
that it sold,, s~rved and delivered alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to two minors· and permitted the con~ 
smnption of such beverages by said minors in and upon its 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No o 20e · . · 

.The file herein discloses that at 12:25 a.m., Thursday, 
March 27, 1958, an ABC agent who was investigating defendant's 
licensed premises observed an adult male order and receive 
from the bartender three bottles of beer, two of, which he 
carried to a table whereat two apparent minors were seated and 
placed a bottle in front of each. When the agent saw the -, 
apparent minors consume some· ·or the beer, he contacted a fellow 
agent who· had been statfoned outside.and both proceeded to the 
table :1 identified themselves and seized the remaining portion ,. 
of the drinkso The apparent minors ·gave the agents signed, 
sworn statements wherein they identified themselves as Francis 
E. --~ and ·Frances E. ---, both stating they were 20 years of 
ageo The bartender verbally admitted his participation in the 
violation· but refused to. give a signed stateme~t. ~. 

11 

Defendant has no prior adjudicat.ed record. I shall sus­
pend its license for the minimum period of ten days •. Re Kownacke, 
Bulletin 1210, Item 5. Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspens~on of five days. 

l 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of.Apr1l 9 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-736, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Top Hat Bar, Inc., for premises 363 Wo 
Market Street, Newark; be and the s~me is hereby suspended fo~ · 
five· (5) ·days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. May 12,, 1958,, and ter­
minating at 2:00 a~m. May 17, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLABELED BEEH. TAP - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DEWEY J. LEO & THOMAS LEPROTTO 
T/a PATERSON -RECREATION BOWLING 

C-ENTER 

) 

) 

) 
. 844-852 East. 25th Street ) 

Paterson 3, N. J., · 
·Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
· License C-311, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the ) 
City of Paterson. . 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

---~-------~----~----------~----------) 
Robert I. Goodman, Esqo$ Attorney for Defendant-licensees@ 
William F. 1 Wood, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control9 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded !lQ1l vult to a charge alleging 
that they allowe~, permitted and suffered mislabeled be~r 
taps on their licensed premises·, in violation of Rule 26 of 
State Reg~lation Na~ 20~ 

\ 

The file herein discloses that on October 30, 1957~ 
during the course of a retail inspection of defendants' 
licensed.premises~ an ABC agent found a ba~rel containing 

· Piel 8s.beer connected to~ tap bearing the brand name 
"Kt"ueger 11

· and a barrel of Krueger 1s bee:r connected to a tap 
without a marker" · 

'\.) 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record.· I shall 
suspend their license for a period of ten days a Five ·days 
.will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension- o.r five days (Re Dunkirk,, Bulletin 1197~ Item 6)0 

Accordingly~ 1t is~ on this 7th day of May~ 1958, 

'ORDERED tha_t Plenary Retail Consumption License C...;311~ 
issued by the Board of Alcoholio Be~erage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Dewey Jo Leo & Thomas Leprotto, t/a Paterson 
Recreation Bowling Center J for~ premises 844-852 Ea,st 25th Street.w 
Paterson' be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days» 
commencing ~t 3:00 aom~ May 23 1 1958~ and terminating ~t .3:00 
aom~ May 28, 1958~ _ -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 

NOTE: ,_'By order datedoIJiay 12-P 1958~ the effective dates 
for above suspension were advanced to commence at 3:00 a.m. 
May 19, 1958 and to terminate at 3:00 aQmo May 24J 19580 
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10@ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PHICE LISTED 
IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED. 
FOR 10_DAY$, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

STEVE and ANNA SCHWARTZ 
T/a STEVE'S INN 
Baptis'town, Kingwood Township 
PO Box 122, . Flemington RFD, N. ,J. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-1, issued by the Township 
Committee of Kingwood Township·. , ) 
------------~-------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Herbert To Heiael, Jr~, Esq., Attorney: for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 

· Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

BY THE D !RECTOR : 

Defendants pleaded rum_ vult to a charge alleging that 
they .sold alcoholic beverages at less th~n the price listed 
in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price Listi then in effect, in 

· violation of Ru~e 5 of State Regulation No. 30. 

The file herein discloses that on·Stinday, March 30, 
1958, an ABC agent at defendants' licensedlpremises discussed 
the price of a ca.se of Seagram 1 s or' Scheriley whiskey with 
Steve Schwartz:1 one of the licensees, who .stated that he would 
give the agent a "good price"@ The agent told Schwartz that 
he would retv.rn either Tuesday or Wednesday. On April 2, 19~8 
the agent returned and reminded Schws~rtz of his previous con­
versation on Sunday~ Schwartz asked if a case of six bottles 
of Seagram's and six bottles of Schenley would be satisfactory. 
Receiving an affirmative reply, Schwartz br"Ought a case con­
taining six 4/5 quart bottles of Schenley Reserve Blended 
Whiskey and six 4/5 quart bottles of Seagram's Seven Crown 

"Blended Whiskey. Schwar.tz stated that the price of the case of 
whiskey was '$49 o 00 and-·"'he ace epted payment from the agent of 
that amount. The then currently effective price for the 
twelve bottles of whiskey was $57.48. After the sale was con­
summated the agent, and another agent who witnessed the trans­
action, identified themselves to Schwartz who admitted such 
illegal salee 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record within the 
past ten years. I have read the statement of alleged miti­
gating circumstances which accompanied the plea entered in the 
case and find nothing therein to warrant the imposition of less 
than the usual penalty for a violation of this nature. It may 
be well to point out that, contrary to the concept of the 
licensees, their restaurant facilities, aside from any alcoholic 
beverage activities, need not be discontinued during the period 
of the suspension ·of the license. I shall suspend the defend­
ants• license for the minimum period of ten days. Re Kugel & 
Glick, Bulletin 1214, Item 6. Five days will be remitted for 
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of May, 1958, 
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. ORDERED· that. Plenary Retail Consumption Licerlfle·:?Q';..l# 
issued by the Township Comniitte'e ·or Kingwood Townsh:t.rl~.,~,0· · 
Steve and Anna Schwartz, t/a Steve •·s Inn, for premises loca­
ted in Baptistown, Kingwood 11.1ownsh1p, be and the same is:_ 
he1 ... eby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 2 :.00 a .m. 
May 12, 1958, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. May 17, 1958.:.~1 

• ""- -.J . ....... _, 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

11. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED • 

. Park Beverag8s, A Corporation 
t/a Park Beverages · 
165 Central Avenue . 

. ·Rochelle Park, N. J. r-

:· ·. ~;. ' ·: 

. Application filed July _l, 1958 for Limited Wholesale 
License. 

Glenmore Distilleries Company 
660 South Fourth Street 
Louisville, Kentucky. 

· Application filed Ju+y 3, 1958 for Warehouse Receipts 
License. 

William Howe Davis 
Director. 

New Jersey State Ubrmy 


